1Scientific RepoRts | 6:36652 | DOI: 10.1038/srep36652
Multistate Memristive Tantalum
Oxide Devices for Ternary
Arithmetic
Wonjoo Kim1, Anupam Chattopadhyay3, Anne Siemon2, Eike Linn2, Rainer Waser1,2
& Vikas Rana1
Redox-based resistive switching random access memory (ReRAM) offers excellent properties to

the bottom electrode is grounded. In order to achieve better control on the resistance state of device with single
pulse operation, the ‘SET’ process is based on DC operation. However, the other operations such as ‘RESET’ and
‘read’ use AC pulse operation. For the RESET operation, 200 ns pulse width based on full width half maximum
(FWHM) is applied for switching operations with 40 ns rising/falling times. The read operation at 0.1 V uses
120 μ s long pulse in order to verify the each resistance value more accurately, especially HRS values. By applying
a 0.15 V stepping, seven resistive levels can be distinguished in the considered devices. Depending on the actual
devices even more multi-level states are feasible in ReRAM devices. However, due to variability, e.g., induced by
random telegraph noise27, the maximum number of properly accessible multi-levels is limited.
References
1. Yang, J. J., Strukov, D. B. & Stewart, D. R. Memristive devices for computing. Nat. Nanotechnol. 8, 13–24 (2013).
2. Waser, R., Dittmann, R., Staikov, G. & Szot, K. Redox-Based Resistive Switching Memories - Nanoionic Mechanisms, Prospects, and
Challenges. Adv. Mater. 21, 2632–2663 (2009).
3. International Technology Roadmap for Semiconductors (ITRS) 2013 Edition. http://www.itrs2.net/2013-itrs.html. (2013), (Date of
access: 15/02/2016).
4. Govoreanu, B. et al. 10 ×  10 nm2 Hf/HfOx Crossbar Resistive RAM with Excellent Performance, Reliability and Low-Energy
Operation. IEEE Int. Elec. Dev. Meet. Tech. Dig. 31.6.1–31.6.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131652 (2011)
5. Kai-Shin, Li et al. Utilizing Sub-5 nm sidewall electrode technology for atomic-scale resistive memory fabrication. VLSI Technology,
Systems, and Applications (VLSI-TSA), 2014 International Symposium on IEEE 1–2, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2014.6894402 (2014)
6. Lee, M.-J. et al. A fast, high-endurance and scalable non-volatile memory device made from asymmetric Ta2O5−x/TaO2−x bilayer
structures. Nat. Mater. 10, 625–630 (2011).
7. Wei, Z. et al. Retention model for high-density ReRAM. 4th IEEE International Memory Workshop (IMW) 1–4, doi: 10.1109/
IMW.2012.6213638 (2012)
8. Torrezan, A. C., Strachan, J. P., Medeiros-Ribeiro, G. & Williams, R. S. Sub-nanosecond switching of a tantalum oxide memristor.
Nanotechnol. 22, 485203 (2011).
9. Wei-Chih Chien et al. A Multi-Level 40nm WOx Resistive Memory with Excellent Reliability. IEEE Int. Elec. Dev. Meet. Tech. Dig.
31.5.1–31.5.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131651 (2011).
10. Menzel, S., Salinga, M., Böttger, U. & Wimmer, M. Physics of the switching kinetics in resistive memories. Adv. Funct. Mater. 25,
6306–6325 (2015).
11. Nardi, F. et al. Control of filament size and reduction of reset current below 10μ A in NiO resistance switching memories. Solid-State
Electron. 58, 42–47 (2011).
12. Fantini, A. et al. Intrinsic switching behavior in HfO2 RRAM by fast electrical measurements on novel 2R test structures. 4th IEEE
International Memory Workshop (IMW) 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IMW.2012.6213646 (2012).
13. Zhao, L. et al. Multi-level control of conductive nano-filament evolution in HfO2 ReRAM by pulse-train operations. Nanoscal. 6,
5698–5702 (2014).
14. Gauss, C. F. Disquisitiones Arithmeticae: Untersuchung über höhere Arithmetik. Julius Springer Berlin http://eudml.org/doc/204648
(1889), (Date of access: 15/02/2016).
15. De, A., Kurur, P. P., Saha, C. & Saptharishi, R. Fast Integer Multiplication Using Modular Arithmetic. SIAM J. Comput. 42, 685–699,
doi: 10.1137/100811167 (2013).
16. Bernardson, P. S. GTE Communications Systems Corporation. Modulo Adder. United States patent US 4,598,266. 1986 Jul. 1.
17. Shannon, C. E. A symbolic analysis of relay and switching circuits. M. S. thesis 1–72, doi: 1721.1/11173 (1940).
18. Fey, D. Using the multi-bit feature of memristors for register files in signed-digit arithmetic units. Semicond. Sci. Tech. 29, 104008
(2014).
19. El-Slehdar, A. A., Fouad, A. H. & Radwan, A. G. Memristor based N-bits redundant binary adder. Microelectron. Journal 46, 207–213
(2015).
20. Linn, E., Siemon, A., Waser, R. & Menzel, S. Applicability of Well-Established Memristive Models for Simulations of Resistive
Switching Devices. IEEE Trans. on Cir. and Sys. - Part I: Regular Papers (TCAS-I) 61, 2402–2410 (2014).
21. Hayes, B. Third Base. American Scientist 86, 490–494, doi: 10.1511/2001.6.490 (2001).
22. Borghetti, J., Snider, G. S., Kuekes, P. J., Yang, J. J., Stewart, D. R. & Williams, R. S. ‘Memristive’ switches enable ‘stateful’ logic
operations via material implication. Nature 464, 873–876 (2010).
23. Linn, E., Rosezin, R., Tappertzhofen, S., Böttger, U. & Waser, R. Beyond von Neumann-logic operations in passive crossbar arrays
alongside memory operations. Nanotechnol. 23, 305205 (2012).
24. Lehtonen, E. & Laiho, M. Stateful Implication Logic with Memristors. 2009 IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Nanoscale
Architectures 33–36, doi: 10.1109/NANOARCH.2009.5226356 (2009).
25. Kvatinsky, S., Friedman, E. G., Kolodny, A. & Weiser, U. C. Memristor-Based Material Implication (IMPLY) Logic: Design Principles
and Methodologies. IEEE Trans. on Very Large Scale Integ. (VLSI) Sys. 22, 2054–2066, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2013.2282132 (2013).
26. Gaillardon, P.-E. et al. The Programmable Logic-in-Memory (PLiM) Computer. Design Automation and Test in Europe (DATE)
Conference 427–432, doi: 10.3850/9783981537079_0970 (2016).
27. Puglisi, F. M., Larcher, L., Padovani, A. & Pavan, P. A Complete Statistical Investigation of RTN in HfO2-Based RRAM in High
Resistive State. IEEE Trans. Elec. Dev. 62, 2606–2613 (2015).